
If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

Information about Source Water

TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water, and results indicate that some of our sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system is based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants will be found in this Consumer Confidence Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system contact

Janet Boone @ 936-396-3691

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2018	1.3	1.3	0.213	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

2018 Water Quality Test Results

2018

Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Halocetic Acids (HAAS)	2018	14	14 - 14	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

* The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAAS sample results collected at a location over a year*

Total Trithalomethanes (TTHM)	2018	26	26 - 26	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
-------------------------------	------	----	---------	-----------------------	----	-----	---	--

* The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year*

2018

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	09/26/2016	0.006	0.006 - 0.006	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Chromium	09/26/2016	1.9	1.9 - 1.9	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	2018	0.252	0.252 - 0.252	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2018	0.0312	0.0312 - 0.0312	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks; sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Disinfectant Residual

* A blank disinfectant residual table has been added to the CCR template, you will need to add data to the fields. Your data can be taken off the Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Reports (DLQOR).*

Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source in Drinking Water
Chlorine Gas	2018	1.46	.50 - 4.0	4	4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.

Violations

Consumer Confidence Rule

The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR REPORT	07/01/2017	01/12/2018	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that informs you about the quality of our drinking water and characterizes the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.
A Lead and Copper (LCR) Routine Monitoring/Reporting (M/R) Violation # 2015 100069201	01/01/2014	12/31/2014	Required samples for contaminant or contaminant group were not collected, or samples were not reported to TCEQ, for the specified monitoring period. There are No Analytical Results Associated

Violations

Public water systems must routinely monitor for drinking water contaminants. City of Normangee, TX 1450004 failed to monitor for or meet drinking water standards. The table above list each violation, the time period(s), potential health effects, and associated analytical results (if applicable).

You do not need to boil water or obtain alternative water supply (e.g. bottle water) at this time. However, if you have specific health concerns, consult your doctor.

If you have a severely compromised immune system, have an infant, or pregnant, or are elderly, you may be at increased risk and should seek advice from your healthcare providers about drinking this water. General guidelines on ways to lessen the risk of drinking water contaminants are available from EPA's Safe Drinking Water Hotline @ 1-800 426-4791.

Corrective actions:

The City of Normangee has taken the following action to return the City to compliance:

The City of Normangee sent out a notice that the sample period had been missed and then we updated our test sites and resumed our Lead and Copper samples for 2015 and 2018 per our TCEQ scheduled sample dates.

For more information, or to learn more about protecting your drinking water, please contact City of Normangee representative: Janet Boone @ 936-396-3691.